

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN D. FREEMAN,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 89,199

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA J. YATES
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 293237

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4584

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING FREEMAN'S <u>BRADY</u> CLAIM.	21
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING FREEMAN'S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE.	30
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER FREEMAN'S JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE AGGRAVATORS.	39
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
WHETHER FREEMAN'S DEATH SENTENCE RESTS ON AN AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATOR.	41
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
WHETHER PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT RENDERED FREEMAN'S DEATH SENTENCE UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE.	42
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
WHETHER FREEMAN'S DEATH SENTENCE RESTS ON A UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OBTAINED PRIOR CONVICTION.	44

ISSUE VII

WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING
FREEMAN'S BURDEN-SHIFT CLAIM. 45

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM
THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AND THAT THE STATE
WITHHELD EXCULPATORY EVIDENCES IN FREEMAN'S TRIAL FOR
KILLING ALVIN EPPS. 47

ISSUE IX

WHETHER THE STATE'S DECISION TO SEEK THE DEATH PENALTY
FOR FREEMAN WAS BASED ON RACIAL CONSIDERATIONS. 49

ISSUE X

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED FREEMAN'S
CUMULATIVE-ERROR CLAIM. 51

ISSUE XI

WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY NOT ATTACHING
PORTIONS OF THE RECORD TO ITS ORDER 52

CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)	52
<u>Atkins v. Singletary</u> , 965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992)	32
<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 663 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1995)	29
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1314 (1998)	42
<u>Bates v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1992)	23,40,49,50
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	41,42
<u>Bogle v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	38
<u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1996)	41
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)	21,47,48
<u>Bryan v. Dugger</u> , 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>Buenoano v. Dugger</u> , 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	23
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1989)	45
<u>Card v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)	36
<u>Chandler v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)	41
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	23,24,30
<u>Correll v. Dugger</u> , 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	37
<u>Demps v. Dugger</u> , 714 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1998)	46,53
<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 23 Fla.L.Weekly S332 (Fla. June 11, 1998)	46,53
<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	37

<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1989)	34,48
<u>Ferguson v. Singletary</u> , 632 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1993)	42,46
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	50
<u>Freeman v. Florida</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	16
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	16,18,45,47
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1259, 111 S. Ct. 2910, 115 L. Ed. 2d 1073 (1991)	13,14,40,41,43,44
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	24,37
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	34,37
<u>Harris v. Pulley</u> , 885 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1051, 110 S. Ct. 854, 107 L. Ed. 2d 848 (1990)	50
<u>Hegwood v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	24
<u>Hendricks v. Calderon</u> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	16
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	23
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 633 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)	52
<u>James v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1098, 105 S. Ct. 608, 83 L. Ed. 2d 717 (1984)	22,24
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	29
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1988)	34,48
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1159 (1996)	42
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 1998)	45

<u>Kennedy v. Singletary</u> , 602 So. 2d 1285 (Fla.), cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 2, 120 L. Ed. 2d 931 (1992)	. 40
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989) 32,33,52
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) 30,31
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) 22
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986) 37
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S. Ct. 1853, 100 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1988) 15,39
<u>McClesky v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. at 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 262 50
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990) 35,43,50
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 349, 126 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1993) 29,40,42,46
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996) 29,53
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1992) 46
<u>Perri v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1983) 14
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) 32,52
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997) 48
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993) 22,24,49
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 23 Fla.L.Weekly S544 (Fla. October 15, 1998) 44,46
<u>Rivera v. Dugger</u> , 629 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1993) 36
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998) 42,52
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) 22,24,49,52

<u>Rogers v. Zant</u> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	31
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , no. 89,142 (Fla. Dec. 17, 1998)	36,37
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1537 (1998)	46
<u>Sims v. Singletary</u> , 622 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1993)	40
<u>Smith v Dugger</u> , 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990)	52
<u>State v. Bloom</u> , 497 So.2d 2, 3 (Fla. 1986)	51
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	15,39
<u>State v. Enmund</u> , 476 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1985)	26
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 654 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	30,31,33,34
<u>Swafford v. Dugger</u> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	29
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1074 (1984)	43
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	37
<u>Turner v. Dugger</u> , 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	37,38,46
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	24
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	36,51,52
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	42
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>White v. Dugger</u> , 511 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1987)	45
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	32

<u>White v. State</u> , 664 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	29,32
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992)	35
<u>Williamson v. Dugger</u> , 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1995)	21,32,33

OTHER

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.600	17
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850	16
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850(b)	47
